April 29, 2006 (Q1 fiscal 2006) $ (1,331 ) $ 544 $ (787 ) $ 327 $ (161 ) $ 166 $ (621 )

13

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 26

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

(1)  There was no stock-based compensation expense previously recorded by the Company during the period from
fiscal 1998 through fiscal 2004.

(2)  Other adjustments relate to personal property taxes and certain accrual accounts and reserves, including those
related to occupancy costs for the Company�s 52- and 53-week fiscal years.

The following tables reconcile the Company�s consolidated results of operations and financial position from the previously reported consolidated
financial statements to the restated consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Impact

The following table reconciles the consolidated balance sheet previously reported to the restated amounts as of January 28, 2006 (in thousands):

January 28, 2006

As Reported

Stock Option
Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments(1) As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 173,323 $ � $ � $ 173,323
Accounts receivable 28,971 � 150 29,121
Inventories 214,702 � (1,037 ) 213,665
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,955 � 1,595 38,550
Deferred income taxes 6,043 � (656 ) 5,387
Total current assets 459,994 � 52 460,046

Property and equipment, net 248,628 � � 248,628
Deferred income taxes 43,492 4,397 2,279 50,168
Other assets 5,206 � � 5,206
Total assets $ 757,320 $ 4,397 $ 2,331 $ 764,048

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 82,826 $ � $ (1,206 ) $ 81,620
Taxes payable 49,078 � 3,629 52,707
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 94,160 2,077 (556 ) 95,681
Total current liabilities 226,064 2,077 1,867 230,008
Deferred rent liabilities 105,560 � � 105,560
Deferred royalty 27,152 � � 27,152
Other long-term liabilities 5,678 � � 5,678
Total liabilities 364,454 2,077 1,867 368,398

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.10 par value 2,796 � � 2,796
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 134,372 12,693 � 147,065
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,249 � (1,038 ) 7,211
Retained earnings 247,449 (10,373 ) 1,502 238,578

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 27

Total stockholders� equity 392,866 2,320 464 395,650
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 757,320 $ 4,397 $ 2,331 $ 764,048

(1)  Other adjustments relate to personal property taxes and certain accrual accounts and reserves, including those
related to occupancy costs for the Company�s 52- and 53-week fiscal years and inventory adjustments.

14

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 28

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table reconciles the consolidated balance sheet previously reported to the restated amounts as of October 29, 2005 (in thousands):

October 29, 2005

As Reported

Stock Option
Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments(1) As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,428 $ � $ � $ 122,428
Accounts receivable 26,702 � 113 26,815
Inventories 261,160 � (1,078 ) 260,082
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 51,217 � 1,352 52,569
Deferred income taxes 3,593 � (543 ) 3,050
Total current assets 465,100 � (156 ) 464,944

Long term assets:
Property and equipment, net 216,505 � � 216,505
Deferred income taxes 18,991 1,459 (1,059 ) 19,391
Other assets 3,368 � � 3,368
Total assets $ 703,964 $ 1,459 $ (1,215 ) $ 704,208

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities:
Revolving loan $ 55,299 $ � $ � $ 55,299
Accounts payable 87,282 � (1,371 ) 85,911
Taxes payable 9,477 � 888 10,365
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 89,349 1,624 (2,175 ) 88,798
Total current liabilities 241,407 1,624 (2,658 ) 240,373
Deferred rent liabilities 101,757 � � 101,757
Deferred royalties 19,530 � � 19,530
Other long term liabilities 2,976 � � 2,976
Total liabilities 365,670 1,624 (2,658 ) 364,636

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.10 par value 2,775 � � 2,775
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 126,850 6,677 � 133,527
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,915 � (915 ) 6,000
Retained earnings 201,754 (6,842 ) 2,358 197,270
Total stockholders� equity 338,294 (165 ) 1,443 339,572
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 703,964 $ 1,459 $ (1,215 ) $ 704,208

(1)  Other adjustments relate to personal property taxes and certain accrual accounts and reserves, including those
related to occupancy costs for the Company�s 52- and 53-week fiscal years and inventory adjustments.

15

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 29

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Income Impact

The following table reconciles the consolidated statement of income previously reported to the restated amounts for the thirteen weeks ended
October 29, 2005 (in thousands):

Thirteen Weeks Ended October 29, 2005

As Reported

Stock Option
Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net sales $ 441,051 $ � $ � $ 441,051
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below) 255,883 103 (355 ) 255,631
Gross profit 185,168 (103 ) 355 185,420
Selling, general and administrative expenses 129,711 582 88 130,381
Asset impairment charges 15 � � 15
Depreciation and amortization 13,006 � � 13,006
Operating income 42,436 (685 ) 267 42,018
Interest income (expense), net (139 ) � � (139 )
Income before income taxes and extraordinary gain 42,297 (685 ) 267 41,879
Provision for income taxes 14,969 (274 ) 111 14,806
Income before extraordinary gain 27,328 (411 ) 156 27,073
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 1,665 � � 1,665
Net income $ 28,993 $ (411 ) $ 156 $ 28,738
Basic net income per common share before
extraordinary gain (2) $ 0.99 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ 0.98
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 0.06 � � 0.06
Basic net income per common share (2) $ 1.05 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ 1.04
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 27,740 27,740
Diluted net income per common share before
extraordinary gain $ 0.95 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ 0.95
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 0.06 � � 0.06
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.01 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ 1.01
Diluted weighted average common shares and common
share equivalents outstanding 28,736 (160 ) 28,576

(1)  Other adjustments relate to personal property taxes and certain accrual accounts and reserves, including those
related to occupancy costs for the Company�s 52- and 53-week fiscal years.

(2)   Basic earnings per share may not add due to rounding.

16

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 31

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table reconciles the consolidated statement of income previously reported to the restated amounts for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 29, 2005 (in thousands):

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 29, 2005

As Reported

Stock Option
Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net sales $ 1,129,018 $ � $ � $ 1,129,018
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below) 703,245 467 (849 ) 702,863
Gross profit 425,773 (467 ) 849 426,155
Selling, general and administrative expenses 360,798 1,920 239 362,957
Asset impairment charges 244 � � 244
Depreciation and amortization 37,626 � � 37,626
Operating income 27,105 (2,387 ) 610 25,328
Interest income (expense), net 291 � � 291
Income before income taxes and extraordinary gain 27,396 (2,387 ) 610 25,619
Provision for income taxes 9,181 (947 ) 389 8,623
Income before extraordinary gain 18,215 (1,440 ) 221 16,996
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 1,665 � � 1,665
Net income $ 19,880 $ (1,440 ) $ 221 $ 18,661
Basic net income per common share before
extraordinary gain $ 0.66 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.01 $ 0.62
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 0.06 � � 0.06
Basic net income per common share 0.72 (0.05 ) 0.01 0.68
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 27,602 27,602
Diluted net income per common share before
extraordinary gain $ 0.63 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.01 $ 0.59
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes 0.06 � � 0.06
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.69 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.01 $ 0.65
Diluted weighted average common shares and
common share equivalents outstanding 28,794 (200 ) 28,594

(1)  Other adjustments relate to personal property taxes and certain accrual accounts and reserves, including those
related to occupancy costs for the Company�s 52- and 53-week fiscal years.

17

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 32

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Impact

The following table reconciles the operating section of the consolidated statement of cash flows previously reported to the restated amounts for
the thirty-nine weeks ended October 29, 2005 (in thousands):

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended October 29, 2005

As Reported

Stock Option
Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments(1) As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 19,880 $ (1,440 ) $ 221 $ 18,661
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 37,626 � � 37,626
Extraordinary gain (2,774 ) � � (2,774 )
Deferred financing fee amortization 275 � � 275
Amortization of lease buyouts 130 � � 130
Loss on disposals of property and equipment 13 � � 13
Asset impairment charges 244 � � 244
Stock based compensation � 1,870 � 1,870
Deferred taxes (2,343 ) (947 ) 337 (2,953 )
Deferred royalty, net 12,428 � � 12,428
Deferred rent expense and lease incentives (5,995 ) � (651 ) (6,646 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (1,814 ) � � (1,814 )
Inventories (98,585 ) � 969 (97,616 )
Prepaid income taxes (7,384 ) � � (7,384 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (5,675 ) � 288 (5,387 )
Other assets (874 ) � � (874 )
Accounts payable 8,610 � (1,055 ) 7,555
Income taxes payable (2,992 ) � 51 (2,941 )
Accrued expenses, interest and other current liabilities 11,250 517 340 12,107
Deferred rent liabilities 11,205 � (500 ) 10,705
Other liabilities 2,545 � � 2,545
Total adjustments (44,110 ) 1,440 (221 ) (42,891 )
Net cash (used in) operating activities (24,230 ) � � (24,230 )
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Property and equipment purchases (50,684 ) � � (50,684 )
Acquisition of Disney Stores, net of acquired cash 2,240 2,240
Purchase of investments (52,515 ) � � (52,515 )
Sale of investments 52,515 � � 52,515
Other investing activities (953 ) � � (953 )
Net cash used in investing activities (49,397 ) � � (49,397 )

18

Edgar Filing: CHILDRENS PLACE RETAIL STORES INC - Form 10-Q

Item 1.   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 33

THE CHILDREN�S PLACE RETAIL STORES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES